ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-5094

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BRISTER/BLANCHARD PROVIDED BY: PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE AND CONFIRM THE ADMINISTRATION'S APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER.

WHEREAS, Section 4-02 of the St. Tammany Parish Home Rule Charter provides that the Parish President shall appoint a Chief Administrative Officer who shall serve at the pleasure of the President; and

WHEREAS, effective September 21, 2018, the current Chief Administrative Officer, Gina Campo, has resigned the position; and

WHEREAS, effective upon adoption, the Parish President has appointed Kelly Rabalais as Chief Administrative Officer and the St. Tammany Parish Council now wishes to recognize and confirm said appointment and ratify all actions previously taken accordingly.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that, Kelly Rabalais, who possesses the necessary qualifications for the position of Chief Administrative Officer, has been appointed by the Parish President and will serve at the pleasure of the Parish President, be recognized herein, approved and confirmed as per law.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY:

YEAS:

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 4~ DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u> , 2018, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

S. MICHELE BLANCHARD, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT October 4, 2018 President's Office

The Parish President would like the Council to confirm and approve the appointment of Kelly Rabalais as the Chief Administrative Officer for the 2016 – 2020 Parish President's term of office.